

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SENECA LAKE GUARDIAN, COMMITTEE TO
PRESERVE THE FINGER LAKES, and SIERRA
CLUB

Plaintiffs,

vs.

GREENIDGE GENERATION LLC,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 23-06063-EAW

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

/s/ Kim Diana Connolly

Kim Diana Connolly
Environmental Advocacy Clinic
University at Buffalo School of Law
507 O'Brian Hall, North Campus
Buffalo, New York 14260
(p): (716) 645-2167
(f): (716) 645-6199
law-environmentalclinic@buffalo.edu

Todd D. Ommen, (*admission pending*)
Chase Lindemann, Riverkeeper, of Counsel
Daniel V. Conte, Legal Intern
Pace Environmental Litigation Clinic, Inc.
78 North Broadway
White Plains, NY 10603
tommen@law.pace.edu
(914) 422-4343

Attorneys for Movants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE EPA’S REGULATION OF COOLING WATER INTAKE STRUCTURES 3

 A. The Clean Water Act Section 316(b)..... 4

 B. Promulgating the EPA Regulations 5

II. GREENIDGE MISTAKENLY ASSUMES THAT FEDERAL REGULATIONS DO NOT APPLY AND ARGUES THAT THE DEC ALREADY HAS ALL OF THE REQUIRED INFORMATION 6

III. GREENIDGE’S INADEQUATE SUBMISSION VIOLATES THE PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE EPA REGULATIONS..... 8

IV. GREENIDGE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THE SUFFICIENCY OF ITS RENEWAL APPLICATION..... 9

 A. An Overworked and Understaffed DEC 9

 B. Stifling Public Participation 11

 C. Greenidge Has a History of Misleading the State and the Public 12

V. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cronin v. Browner</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1052 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	5,6
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174, 181 (2d Cir. 2004)	4,5,6

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.21(r).....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 123.25(a).....	6,7
40 C.F.R. § 125.90.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 125.92(f).....	3

STATE REGULATIONS

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 621.3	2,11
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 750-1.16	2,11
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6 § 750-1.7	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	3,4
<i>Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> , Pub. L. No. 92-500, § 101(a), 86 Stat. 816, 816 (1972)	4

OTHER

Claudia Copeland, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41786, <i>Cooling Water Intake Structures: Summary of EPA's Proposed Rule 1</i> (2012).....	3
---	---

<i>DiNapoli: Department of Environmental Conservation's Operational Spending Declines as Responsibilities Grow</i> , N.Y. Off. of the State Comptroller (Jan. 28, 2021) https://www.osc.state.ny.us/press/releases/2021/01/dinapoli-department-environmental-conservations-operational-spending-declines-responsibilities-grow	9,10
--	------

<i>Implementation of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act: Thermal Pollution and Other Water Impacts from Steam Electric Power Generation, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Investigations and Review of the Committee on Public Works and Transportation</i> , 95 Cong. 25 (1977).....	1,4
---	-----

Karl S. Coplan, <i>Of Zombie Permits and Greenwash Renewal Strategies: Ten Years of New York's So-Called "Environmental Benefit Permitting Strategy"</i> , 22 Pace Env't L. Rev. 6 (2005).....	8,10,11
--	---------

<i>National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System-Final Regulations to Establish Requirements for Cooling Water Intake Structures at Existing Facilities and Amend Requirements at Phase I Facilities</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 48299, 48304 (Aug. 15, 2014)	1,2,5,7
--	---------

Notice of Denial Letter from Daniel Whitehead, Division of Environmental Permits Director, N.Y. State Dep't of Env't Conservation, to Dale Irwin, President, Greenidge Generation, LLC, 12-13 (Jun. 30, 2022), https://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/administration_pdf/greenidgefinal630.pdf. 7,12,13

N.Y. State. Dep't of Env't Conservation, SPDES Compliance and Enforcement SFY 2021/2022 Annual Report 9 (2022), https://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/water_pdf/2021annualrpt.pdf. 10

Our Operations: New York, Greenidge Generation (2023), <https://greenidge.com/our-operations/>. 12,13

Resources and Responsibilities: New York State's Environmental Funding, N.Y. Off. of the State Comptroller (Jan. 2021), <https://www.osc.state.ny.us/reports/resources-and-responsibilities-new-york-states-environmental-funding> 9

United States EPA, Region 2 NPDES Program and Permit Quality Review New York State 3 (2019), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2019-07/documents/new_york_2019.pdf.
..... 10
